NPV, PLR, NLR, DOR, and AUC) than the conventional
B-mode findings group (Table 2; Fig. 4b, c). In the conven-
tional B-mode ultrasound group, semi-quantification meth-
ods were performed to diagnose the steatosis grade in three

studies [36, 37, 40]. By quantifying the level of echogenicity,
the hepato-renal contrast index was calculated. Thus, we
analyzed the impact of the exclusion of semi-quantification
methods on the diagnostic value of conventional B-mode
ultrasound. Conventional B-mode findings that included
only non-quantification methods had low diagnostic value
(Table 2, Fig. 4d). The forest plots are presented in Figs. 5
and 6.

No heterogeneity was found in the attenuation coeffi-
cient group (Fig. 5). The pooled sensitivity and specificity
of attenuation coefficients for detecting mild steatosis were

Fig. 3   Deeks’ funnel plot asymmetry test for publication bias. a All patients. b Attenuation coefficients. c Conventional B-mode ultrasound

Table 2   Summary of the diagnostic accuracy and the post-test probabilities of B-mode ultrasound and attenuation coefficients for mild steatosis
(5%)

AUC​ area under the curve, CI confidence interval

All AC Conventional B-mode Non-quantification

Sensitivity (95% CI) 0.70 (0.63–0.77) 0.75 (0.70–0.79) 0.69 (0.58–0.78) 0.59 (0.52–0.68)
Specificity (95% CI) 0.86 (0.82–0.89) 0.86 (0.82–0.90) 0.85 (0.79–0.89) 0.83 (0.77–0.88)
PPV (95% CI) 0.81 (0.78–0.85) 0.83 (0.79–0.86) 0.80 (0.76–0.85) 0.77 (0.72–0.82)
NPV (95% CI) 0.73 (0.70–0.75) 0.76 (0.72–0.79) 0.71 (0.68–0.75) 0.67 (0.62–0.71)
LR + (95% CI) 4.90 (3.69–6.51) 5.66 (4.32–7.41) 4.48 (3.05–4.57) 3.66 (2.51–5.34)
LR − (95% CI) 0.35 (0.27–0.44) 0.28 (0.24–0.33) 0.37 (0.26–0.53) 0.47 (0.37–0.60)
DOR (95% CI) 14.1 (8.7–23.0) 20.1 (13.8–29.2) 12.1 (6.0–24.3) 7.8 (4.4–13.7)
AUC (95% CI) 0.87 (0.82–0.91) 0.89 (0.86–0.91) 0.86 (0.79–0.91) 0.80 (0.73–0.85)
Post-test probability + (%)
 25 62 64 62 55
 50 83 84 83 79
 75 94 94 94 92

Post-test probability − (%)
 25 10 9 11 14
 50 26 23 26 32
 75 51 47 52 59

205Journal of Medical Ultrasonics (2022) 49:199–210

1 3

Fig. 4   Hierarchical summary receiver-operating characteristic (HSROC) curve for detecting mild steatosis. a All patients. b Attenuation coef-
ficients. c Conventional B-mode ultrasound. d Conventional B-mode ultrasound with non-quantification methods

206	 Journal of Medical Ultrasonics (2022) 49:199–210

1 3

0.75 (95% CI 0.70–0.79) and 0.86 (95% CI 0.82–0.90),
respectively (Fig. 5). The pooled sensitivity and specific-
ity of conventional B-mode ultrasound for detecting mild
steatosis were 0.69 (95% CI 0.57–0.79) and 0.85 (95% CI